
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday 19 April 2012 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Councillor Sunil Chopra (Chair) 
Councillor Linda Manchester (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 

Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222  or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Acting Chief Executive 
Date: 11 April 2012 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday 19 April 2012 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 13 December 2011. 
 

 

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

5 - 50 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 To agree as a correct record the Minutes of the open sections of the 
meetings held on: 
 
5 December 2012 
12 December 2012 
19 December 2012 
16 January 2012 
19 January 2012 
30 January 2012 
2 February 2012 
6 February 2012 
13 February 2012 
28 February 2012  
5 March 2012 
 

 

7. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL 
SATURATION POLICIES DEALING WITH THE "CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT" OF LICENSED PREMISES - BOROUGH AND BANKSIDE, 
CAMBERWELL AND PECKHAM AREAS 

 

51 - 99 

8. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL 
SATURATION POLICIES DEALING WITH THE "CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT" OF LICENSED PREMISES - ELEPHANT & CASTLE; OLD 
KENT ROAD CORRIDOR (NORTH & SOUTH); WALWORTH ROAD / 
EAST STREET & SHAD THAMES AREAS 

 

100 - 142 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

9. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

 

 To agree as a correct record the Minutes of the closed sections of the 
meetings held on: 
 
19 December 2012 
6 February 2012. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  11 April 2012 
 



1 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 13 December 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 13 
December 2011 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Sunil Chopra (Chair) 

Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Richard Parkins, health safety licensing and environmental 
protection unit manager 
John McHenry, markets development manager 
David Perry, legal officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Wingfield, Michael Bukola,  
Norma Gibbes and Michael Mitchell.  Apologies for lateness were received from 
Councillors The Right Reverend Emmanuel Oyewole, Adele Morris and Eliza Mann.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 13 December 2011 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Item 7. The review of the extension of pitches designation of North Cross Road 
 
Councillor Crookshank Hilton, personal and non prejudicial, had expressed an opinion 
regarding Santa Claus attending North Cross Road during the Christmas period. 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the committee meeting held on 26 July 2011 be agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the chair subject to one change. 
 
It was noted that Councillor The Right Reverend Emmanuel Oyewole had been 
present for item 7, The Licensing Act 2003 – Three year review of statement of 
licensing policy. 

 

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the open sections of the meetings held on 8 August 2011, 31 
August 2011, 14 September 2011, 25 October 2011, 26 October 2011, 14 November 
2011 and 17 November 2011 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. THE REVIEW OF THE EXTENSION OF PITCHES DESIGNATION OF NORTH CROSS 
ROAD  

 

 John McHenry, markets development manager, presented his report and updated the sub-
committee with regard to the details on the review of the extension of pitches designation 
and the experimental road closure. Members had questions. 
 
The street markets development manager advised that he would bring a future report to 
the licensing committee to look at the possibility of a Sunday market also. 
 
Members asked that officers could ensure that all the market stalls faced the same way in 
order to improve the organisation of the stalls. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee noted the details of the review of the extension of pitches 

designation and experimental road closure. 
 

2. That the committee noted that no further variation of the designation is required 
following the review. 

 
3. That the committee supported the extension of the Saturday experimental road 

2



3 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 13 December 2011 
 

closure at the junction with Lordship Lane for a further period of 12 months, and then 
permanently if no further objecti
[...]
b-committee noted the verbal update. 
 

10. LIVE MUSIC BILL  
 

3



4 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 13 December 2011 
 

 The committee received a verbal update from Richard Parkins, health safety licensing and 
environmental protection unit manager. Members had questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the sub-committee noted the verbal update. 
 

11. DEPARTMENT FOR CULTURE, MEDIA AND SPORT LICENSING ACT 2003 
DEREGULATION PROPOSALS  

 

 The committee received a verbal update from Richard Parkins, health safety licensing and 
environmental protection unit manager. Members had questions and raised their concerns 
regarding the deregulation proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the sub-committee noted the verbal update. 
 

12. CUMULATIVE IMPACT  
 

 The committee received a verbal update from Richard Parkins, health safety licensing and 
environmental protection unit manager. Members had questions. 
 
The health safety licensing and environmental protection unit manager advised that due to 
a change in reporting periods, an annual report would be brought to the committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the sub-committee noted the verbal update. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.30pm. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 

4



1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 5 December 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 5 
December 2011 at 10.10am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Sunil Chopra (Chair) 

Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
 

OTHERS: 
 

Councillor Lewis Robinson, ward councillor 
Leo Charalambides, applicant’s representative 
Corrigan Lockett, applicant 
Karthgesu Thamagunam Nathan, designated premises 
supervisor 
Kirubaharan Nadarajah, local resident 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dorcas Mills, icensing officer 
Felix Rechtman, legal officer 
Lesley John, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOG
[...]
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

6



1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 12 December 2011 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 12 
December 2011 at 2.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Norma Gibbes 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor David Hubber 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Richard Taylor, applicant 
Edward Dunstan, applicant representative 
Silke Abele, local resident objector 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Felix Rechtman, legal officer 
Dorcas Mils, licensing officer 
Wesley MacArthur, licensing officer 
Bola Roberts, constitutional officer 
Kenny Uzodike, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The three members present were confirmed as voting members.  In the absence of the 
chair of the licensing committee, Councillor Ian Wingfield was nominated, seconded and 
appointed as chair for this sub-committee. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 Additional information relating to William Hill was circulated to members and interested 
parties prior to the meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - GROVE VALE SERVICE STATION, 115 GROVE VALE, 
LONDON SE22 8EN  

 

7



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 12 December 2011 
 

 The licensing officer informed the sub-committee that the applicant’s legal representative 
had emailed her to inform her that he would not be attending the hearing and was no 
longer representing the applicant.  She said that the applicant requested an adjournment 
and would be making that request to the sub-committee. 
 
Members heard from the applicant who requested for an adjournment. 
 
Members heard from objectors who wished the hearing to take place. 
 
At 2.00pm the sub-committee went into closed session to con
[...]
prentice 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 

David Perry, legal officer 
Roy Fielding, licensing officer 
David Swaby, licensing officer 
Alan Blissett, environmental protection officer 
Kenny Uzodike, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 
Additional documents relating to items 6 and 7 were circulated to members and interested 
parties prior to the meeting. 
 
 

34



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 6 February 2012 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE  
 

 The minute for this item are in the closed minutes for the meeting. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE ECLIPSE, 54B SOUTHAMPTON WAY, LONDON SE5 7TT  
 

 The licensing officer presented her report. The members had no questions for the officer.  
 
The applicant and his solicitor addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for 
the applicant.   
 
The environmental protection officer addressed the committee and members had 
questions for the officer. 
 
A local resident then addressed the sub-committee through an interpreter. Members had 
no questions for the local resident. 
 
All parties were given five minutes to sum up.  At  11.55am the meeting went into closed 
session to consider the application. 
 
At 12.43pm the meeting resumed and the chair read out the following decision: 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application by Steak Restaurant UK for a premises licence under Section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as The Eclipse, 54 Southampton 
Way, London SE5 7TT approved as follows: 
 

Licensing Activity Sunday to Thursday 
 

Friday - Saturday 

Activity:  
Opening Hours 
 

Opening Hours Opening Hours 

Start & Finish 06:00  
01:00 

10:00 
02:00 

Activity:  
[...]
nditions are accepted by the applicant and 
in practice are already implemented at the premises: 

 
• All external doors are to be kept closed at all times except for the immediate access 

and egress of persons. 
• Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter shall be limited to 8 persons 

at any one time. 
 

49



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 5 March 2012 
 

• A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall be publicly available 
at all times the premises is open.  This telephone number is to be made available to 
residents in the vicinity.  

 
Appeal Rights 

 
That the licensee and any person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application may appeal against the decision. Any appeal must be made to the magistrate 
court for the petty sessions area in which the premises are situated. Any appeal must be 
commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the designated officer for the 
magistrates' court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 
 
The meeting ended at 12.00 noon. 
 

  
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

50



Item No 
7. 

Classification:  
Open 

Date:    
19 April 2012 

Meeting name:  
Licensing Committee 
 

Report title: The Licensing Act 2003 – Consideration of local saturation policies 
dealing with the “cumulative impact” of licensed premises – Borough 
and Bankside, Camberwell and Peckham areas 
 

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 
 

Cathedral, Chaucer, Grange, Newington, Faraday, Camberwell 
Green, Brunswick Park, Peckham, Livesey, South Camberwell, The 
Lane, Peckham Rye and Nunhead 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the committee agrees that on the basis of the partnership analytical report 

it is appropriate and necessary to maintain the existing saturation policies in: 
 

a) Borough and Bankside; 
b) Camberwell; and 
c) Peckham. 

 
2. That the committee agrees that cumulative impact continues to be monitored in 

each of the areas at 1.a) – c) above and that future monitoring reports consider 
revised time periods of 0600 – 1759 and 1800 – 0559; and 

 
3. That the committee notes officers’ intention to bring a further report forward 

considering new licensing provisions contained within the Police and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011, relating to management of the night-time economy, 
following consideration of revised Home Office Guidance, anticipated later in 
2012. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
4. Statutory guidance permits licensing authorities to consider the adverse 

cumulative impact of licensed premises on a local area and to implement a 
policy that seeks to restrict the further escalation of licensed premises in that 
area. This is known as a “special” or “saturation” policy. 

 
5. A saturation policy may be declared where there is an evidence base showing 

that the concentration of licensed premises in an area is impacting upon the 
licensing objectives and the addition of each further additional licence is likely to 
have a disproportionate impact on crime and disorder, or nuisance.  

 
6. Essentially, the evidence base needs to: 

 
• Be factual, quantitative, and proximate; 
• Demonstrate a positive correlation between alcohol/entertainment/late 

night refreshment premises, and crime and disorder and nuisance issues 
within the particular areas under consideration; and 

• Examine trends over a period of time. 

Agenda Item 7
51



7. Since the introduction of the Licensing Act 2003 in November 2005, the council 
has monitored available information sources that might help to gauge the 
cumulative impact of licensed premises on the Southwark community, 
particularly in terms of alcohol related crime and disorder. Reports are provided 
annually, following the release of the latest relevant statistical information, from 
the partnership analyst and the 
[...]
 time economy.  

4.6.2 Recommendations 

 Alcohol related violent crime and disorder in this area should continue to be monitored, as part of 
the Alcohol Saturation policy. 

 Similarly to the Borough and Bankside saturation area, a change in the time periods (i.e. 
daytime/evening) may be beneficial in this area, as alcohol related violence and disorder in this 
area clearly begins prior to 2300 hours, and end after it, especially at the weekend.  

99



Item No. 
8. 

Classification:  
Open 

Date:    
19 April 2012 

Meeting name:  
Licensing Committee 
 

Report title: The Licensing Act 2003 – Consideration of local saturation policies 
dealing with the “cumulative impact” of licensed premises – Elephant 
& Castle; Old Kent Road Corridor (North & South); Walworth Road / 
East Street & Shad Thames areas 
 

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 
 

Cathedral, Chaucer, East Walworth, Newington, Faraday, South 
Bermondsey, Livesey, Nunhead & Riverside 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the committee agrees that on the basis of the partnership analytical report, 

cumulative impact continues to be monitored in each of the areas at 1.a) – c) 
below: 

 
a) The Elephant & Castle;  
b) The Old Kent Road; and 
c) The Walworth Road / East Street. 

 
2. That the committee agrees that future monitoring reports consider revised time 

periods of 0600 – 1759 and 1800 – 0559; and 
 
3. That the committee notes officers’ intention to bring a further report forward 

considering new licensing provisions contained within the Police and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011, relating to management of the night-time economy, 
following consideration of revised Home Office Guidance, anticipated later in 
2012. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
4. Statutory guidance permits licensing authorities to consider the adverse 

cumulative impact of licensed premises on a local area and to implement a 
policy that seeks to restrict the further escalation
[...]
a should remain under 
monitor and, following the report back to the committee on the new licensing 
provisions, consideration be given to next steps to be taken to address local 
issues. 

 
30.  It is also recommended that the area under monitor should be extended to the 

north-east (to include the whole of Newington Causeway, to the junction with 
Borough Road) so as to completely capture evening offending in the area. 
Note: This would then abut the Borough and Bankside special policy area. 

 
Elephant & Castle – Comments from the Commissioner of Police for the 
Metropolis 
 
31. The Commissioner of Police for the Metropolis supports this position 
 
Old Kent Road corridor 
 
32. For the purposes of the monitoring exercise the Old Kent Road corridor has 

been defined by the following boundary – From the Bricklayers Arms 
roundabout at the northern end following the road southward, taking in both 
frontages and extending some 50 metres behind those frontages (loosely 
bordered by the likes of Congreve Street, Madron Street, Marcia Road) to the 
border with Lewisham. A map of the area is provided on page 11 of the analysis 
at appendix A. Once a central late night entertainment location, the area has 
developed over recent years and now comprises a broader mix of residential 
and commercial premises, including several large superstores. 

 
33. At the time that this report was prepared there were 43 premises licensed under 

the Licensing Act 2003 for either the sale or supply of alcohol and / or the 
provision of regulated entertainment and / or the provision of late night 
refreshment in the Old Kent Road area. This figure represents 3.4% of total 
licensed premises in the borough and includes 17 convenience stores 
(including 5 x 24 hour), 13 cafes / restaurants and 5 public houses.  This figure 
is reduced from the last assessment. 

 
34. Premises licensed to sell alcohol are clustered to the north of the Old Kent 

Road, around the Dunton Road / East Stre
[...]
s Statement of Licensing Policy, to ensure that the Council’s public 
sector equalities duties are complied with. The EQIA has identified no issues in 
relation to the PSED. These recommendations do not propose any change to 
that policy, however an EQIA would need to be carried out if changes were 
proposed. 

 
Decision-making Arrangements 
 
87. Saturation polices form part of the statement of licensing policy. 
 
88. Under the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 

Regulations 2000, as amended, decisions relating to licensing matters cannot 
be the responsibility of an authority’s executive.  

 
89. The 2003 Act provides that whilst the majority of the functions of the licensing 

authority, are to be taken or carried out by its licensing committee, decisions 
relating to the statement of licensing policy cannot be delegated in such a way. 

112



The decision on whether to amend the statement of licensing policy must 
therefore be taken by council assembly. 

 
90. If the licensing committee felt that changes to the licensing policy, such as 

amending a saturation policy, were appropriate this would need to be referred 
to council assembly.  

 
Finance Director (NR/F&R/5/3/12) 
 
91. This report recommends that the licensing committee agrees that, on the basis 

of the partnership analytical report, cumulative impact continues to be 
monitored in identified areas, agrees that future monitoring reports consider 
revised time periods of 0600 – 1759 and 1800 – 0559; and notes officers’ 
intention to bring a further report forward considering new licensing provisions 
contained within the Police and Social Responsibility Act 2011.  

 
92. The finance director notes the resource implications contained within the report 

and that there are no financial implications as a result of accepting the 
proposals.  Officer time to effect the recommendations will be contained within 
existing budgeted revenue resources. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
[...]
lent crime and disorder in this area should continue to be monitored, as part of 
the Alcohol Saturation policy. 

 Using the Alcohol Related Violence in Southwark document, written to complement this one, it 
seems that the boundary for the Elephant and Castle Saturation area should be extended to the 
north-east (to include the whole of Newington Causeway, to the junction with Borough Road) to 
completely capture evening related offending in the area. This would align the area with the 
Borough and Bankside Saturation area.  

 Similar to the established Borough and Bankside and Peckham alcohol saturation zones, a 
change in the time periods (i.e. daytime/evening) may be beneficial in this area, as alcohol related 
violence and disorder in this area clearly begins prior to 2300 hours, and also increases at the 
weekend (as does alcohol related violence in the evening).   

124



11   

3.0 Old Kent Road Saturation area

3.1 Contextual Information

3.1.1 Licensed Premises in the Old Kent Road Saturation area 

The Old Kent Road runs from the 
Bricklayers Arms roundabout, where it 
meets the New Kent Road, Tower Bridge 
Road and Great Dover Street, to New 
Cross. It is regarded as forming the 
boundary between Walworth, Camberwell 
and Peckham to the South, and 
Bermondsey to the North. The Old Kent 
Road has a large number of retail 
premises along it, both large ‘superstore’ 
type venues’ and smaller independent 
outlets. The eastern entrance to Burgess 
Park is also located along the road. 

As the map of licensed premises above 
shows, premises licensed to sell alcohol 
along the Old Kent Road are clustered to 
the north, around the Dunton Road / East 
Street junctions, and the South, 

approaching the borough’s boundary with Lewisham (at New Cross), with comparatively fewer venues in 
the centre,

3.1.2 Considerations 

1. In the last assessment, the potential implementation of a Business watch / Pub watch along the Old 
Kent Road was considered. At the presen
[...]
t of 
the Alcohol Saturation policy. 

 A change in the time periods (i.e. daytime/evening) may again, be beneficial in this area, as 
alcohol related violence and disorder in this area clearly begin around 1900 hours.  

142



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left intentionally blank. 



 
 

 
DISTRIBUTION LIST 
 
Open 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011/12 
 
 
 
Date of Meeting: Thursday 19 April 2012 
 
Time: 7.00pm  
 

 
Note: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Andrew Weir, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020-
7525-7222. 
 
 
Councillors (1 Copy Each) 

 
External copies to: 

Councillor Sunil Chopra (Chair)  
Councillor Linda Manchester  (Vice Chair)  
Councillor Michael Bukola  
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton  
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle  
Councillor Dan Garfield  
Councillor Norma Gibbes  
Councillor Renata Hamvas  
Councillor David Hubber  
Councillor Eliza Mann  
Councillor Michael Mitchell  
Councillor Adele Morris  
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole  
Councillor Althea Smith  
Councillor Ian Wingfield  
  
  
Internal Copies ( 1 Copy Each)  
  
Felix Rechtman, legal services  
Andrew Weir, constitutional team  
Richard Parkins, environment department  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
Total Copies to be printed: 22 
 

Total Copies to be circulated: 18 
 

Please bring your papers to the meeting.  Spares to be delivered to Andrew Weir, Constitutional 
Team,  2nd Floor, Hub 4, 160 Tooley Street 
 
DAY OF DESPATCH:  11 April 2012 
 

 



  
LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST                                             19 APRIL 2012 

 
NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
 Andrew Weir Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 

 
Ref. Name No. of 

copies 
Ref. Name No of 

copies 
 
 
01 
 

02 
 
 
03 
 
04 
 
05 
 
06 
 
07 
 
08 
 
09 
 
10 
 
11 
 
12 
 
13 
 
 
14 
 
15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Sub-Committee Members 
 
Councillor Sunil Chopra (Chair) 
 
Councillor Linda Manchester  (Vice 
Chair) 
 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
 
Councillor David Hubber 
 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 
Councillor the Right Revd  
Emmanuel Oyewole 
 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
1 
 
1 
 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
 
1 
 
1 
 
 

 
 
16 
 
17 

 
18-22 
 
 
 

 

Officers 
 
Richard Parkins 
 
Felix Rechtman 
 
Andrew Weir 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total: 22 
 
Dated: 11 April 2012 
By: AW 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

1 
 

1 
 
5 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CLOSED PAPERS - NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes from the Licensing Committee
	6 Minutes from the Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 12/12/2011 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 19/12/2011 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 16/01/2012 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 19/01/2012 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 30/01/2012 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 02/02/2012 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 06/02/2012 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 13/02/2012 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 28/02/2012 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 05/03/2012 Licensing Sub-Committee

	7 The Licensing Act 2003 - Consideration of local saturation policies dealing with the "cumulative impact" of licensed premises - Borough and Bankside, Camberwell and Peckham areas
	Appendix A: CSPS Alcohol Related Violence Southwark 2011
	Appendix B: Divisional Business Team, CSPS Alcohol Related Violence (Identified Saturation Areas) Southwark 2011

	8 The Licensing Act 2003 - Consideration of local saturation policies dealing with the "cumulative impact" of licensed premises - Elephant & Castle; Old Kent Road Corridor (North & South); Walworth Road / East Street & Shad Thames areas
	Appendix A: Area specific partnership a

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Thursday 19 April 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Committee held on Thursday 19 April 
2012 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Sunil Chopra (Chair) 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Richard Parkins, health safety licensing & environmental 
protection unit manager 
Felix Rechtman, legal officer 
Kenny Uzodike, constitutional team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Linda Manchester, Eliza Mann, 
Robin Crookshank Hilton, Michael Bukola and Ian Wingfield. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor The Rt Revd Emmanuel Oyewole. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Thursday 19 April 2012 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the committee meeting held on 13 December 2011 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the open section of the meetings held on 5 December 2012, 12 
December 2012, 19 December 2012, 16 January 2012, 19 January 2012, 30 
January 2012, 2 February 2012, 6 February 2012, 13 February 2012, 28 February 
2012, 5 March 2012 be agreed as correct records and signed by the chair. 

 

7. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL SATURATION POLICIES 
DEALING WITH THE "CUMULATIVE IMPACT" OF LICENSED PREMISES - BOROUGH 
AND BANKSIDE, CAMBERWELL AND PECKHAM AREAS  

 

 The health safety licensing & environmental protection unit manager, Richard Parkins, 
presented his report to the committee and members asked questions about the activities 
of the night time economy team and if the success in Borough & Bankside can be 
replicated in other wards in the borough.  
 
Members discussed the report and agreed the following: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Borough and Bankside, Camberwell and Peckham special saturation 

policies be maintained. 
 

2. That future monitoring reports consider the time periods 06:00 – 17:59 and 18:00 – 
05:59. 

 
3. That considering the new licensing provisions and the revised Home Office 

guidance, a further report be brought to the committee relating to management of the 
night-time economy. 

 
4. That an analysis be sought of the level of business success achieved by operators 

within the Borough and Bankside saturation area and elsewhere. 
 
5. That analysis be sought of the reasons behind increases in figures, particularly 

relating to ambulance pick-ups. 



3 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Thursday 19 April 2012 
 

6. The an analysis be made of the correlation between the reduction in alcohol related 
violent crime and savings within the NHS. 

 
7. That officers consider resourcing opportunities for establishing a night time economy 

(NTE) in Camberwell. 
 
8. That officers provide a further report on the activities and successes of the NTE in 

Borough and Bankside. 
 

8. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL SATURATION POLICIES 
DEALING WITH THE "CUMULATIVE IMPACT" OF LICENSED PREMISES - 
ELEPHANT & CASTLE; OLD KENT ROAD CORRIDOR (NORTH & SOUTH); 
WALWORTH ROAD / EAST STREET & SHAD THAMES AREAS  

 

 The health safety licensing & environmental protection unit manager, Richard Parkins, 
presented his report and members asked questions. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That on the basis of the partnership analytical report, cumulative impact continues to 

be monitored in each of the areas at 1.a) – c) below: 
 

a) The Elephant & Castle;  
b) The Old Kent Road; and 
c) The Walworth Road / East Street. 

 
2. That future monitoring reports consider revised time periods of 06:00 – 17:59 and 

18:00 – 05:59. 
 
3. That Elephant & Castle, Old Kent Road corridor and Walworth Road / East Street 

remain under monitor. 
 
4. That the Elephant & Castle area under monitor should be extended to the north-east 

to Newington Causeway to Borough Road. 
 
5. That considering new licensing provisions contained within the Police and Social 

Responsibility Act 2011, relating to management of the night-time economy and 
following consideration of revised Home Office Guidance, anticipated later in 2012, a 
further report be brought to the committee. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 



4 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Thursday 19 April 2012 
 

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in categories 1 and 2 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules of the Southwark Constitution. 

 

9. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the  minutes of the closed section of the meetings of licensing committee held 
on 19 December 2011 and 6 February 2012 be agreed as correct records and 
signed by the chair. 

 

 The meeting closed at 8.00pm. 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


